UNDERSTANDING BASIC STATISTICS

Dr. M. O. ADAMU-IRIA
Department of Mathematics
University of Lagos



Preface

Understanding Basic Statistics is an introductory course in
Statistics. This book intends to help students who may have little
knowledge in mathematics. This book focuses on the broad
usefulness of statistics, while helping students develop a clear
understanding of statistical methods and statistical reasoning.
This book is divided into four sections with thirteen chapters.
Since this is the first edition of the book, errors are likely to exist. I
accept full responsibility for such errors. Readers should
endeavour to bring this to my notice.

A project such as this that combines text and software so
intimately owes much to many different people. I want to express
my sincere appreciation to the lecturers in the department of
mathematics for their assistance and support over the years. [ am
grateful to Mrs. Mariam for the typing and Mr. Sheye for his
corrections and not forgetting my wife and children for their
patience and understanding during the preparation of this book.

Adamu-Iria M. O.



CONTENTS

PART ONE
DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS

CHAPTER ONE:
INTRODUCTION TO STATISTICS

1.1  STATISTICS

1.2 INTRODUCTION OF BASIC TERMS
1.3 DATA COLLECTION

1.4 EXERCISES

CHAPTER TWO:

SUMMARY AND DISPLAY OF DATA

2.1 FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

2.2 GRAPHIC PRESENTATION OF DATA
2.3 EXERCISES

2.3 STUDENT PROJECTS

CHAPTER THREE:

DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

THE SIGMA NOTATION
MEAN

MEDIAN

MODE

PAGE

ua W N =

26
30

32

32
34
38
40



PAGE

3.5 DECILES, PERCENTILES AND QUARTILES 42
3.6 BOX-AND-WHISKER DIAGRAM 44
3.7 MEAN ABSOLUTE DEVIATION (MAD) 46
3.8 VARIANCE AND STANDARD DEVIATION 49
3.9 COEFFICIENT OF VARIATION 56
3.10 SKEWNESS AND KURTOSIS 57
3.11 EXERCISES 59
3.12 STUDENT PROJECTS 62

PART TWO PROBABILITY

CHAPTER FOUR:

INTRODUCTION TO PROBABILITY 64
4.1 PROBABILITY OF EVENTS 64
4.2 PERMUTATIONS AND COMBINATIONS 67
4.3 LAWS OF PROBABILITY 72
4.4 BAYE’S THEOREM 82
4.5 EXERCISES 84
4.6 STUDENT PROJECTS 88

CHAPTER FIVE:
DISCRETE PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTION 90

5.1 RANDOM VARIABLE 90
5.2 BERNOULLI DISTRIBUTION 92



5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

BINOMIAL DISTRIBUTION

POISSON DISTRIBUTION

POISSON APPROXIMATION TO BINOMIAL
EXERCISES

STUDENT PROJECTS

CHAPTER SIX:
THE NORMAL DISTRIBUTION

6.1 INTRODUCTION TO THE NORAML
PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTION

6.2 THE STANDARD NORMAL PROBABILITY
DISTRIBUTION

6.3 NORMAL APPROXIMATION TO BINOMIAL
DISTRIBUTION

6.4 EXERCISES

6.5 STUDENT PROJECTS

PART THREE INFERENTIAL STATISTICS

CHAPTER SEVEN:
DESIGN AND ANALYSIS OF SAMPLING

7.1
7.2

COMMON SAMPLING METHODS
SAMPLING DISTRIBUTION OF THE MEAN

PAGE

93
99
102
103
107

109

109

115

125
128
132

134

134
136



7.3 THE CENTRAL LIMIT THEOREM

7.4 ESTIMATION OF POPULATION PARAMETER
USING CENTRAL LIMIT THEOREM

7.5 ESTIMATION OF POPULATION PARAMETER
USING t-DISTRIBUTION

7.6 ESTIMATION OF POPULATION PROPORTION

7.7 EXERCISES

7.8 STUDENT PROJECTS

CHAPTER EIGHT:
CONFIDENCE INTERVAL ESTIMATION INVOLVING
ONE POPULATION

8.1 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL OF THE MEAN FOR
KNOWN VARIANCE AND LARGE SAMPLE SIZE

8.2 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL OF THE MEAN FOR
UNKNOWN VARIANCE AND SMALL SAMPLE SIZE

8.3 CONFIDENCE INTERVALS FOR PROPORTIONS

8.4 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR VARIANCES AND
STANDARD DEVIATIONS

8.5 EXERCISES

8.6 STUDENT PROJECTS

PAGE

138

141

147

149

151
155

157

158

163
168

175
181
186



CHAPTER NINE:
CONFIDENCE INTERVAL ESTIMATION INVOLVING
TWO POPULATIONS

9.1 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR MEAN DIFFERENCE
BETWEEN TWO DEPENDENT SAMPLES

9.2 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR MEAN DIFFERENCE
BETWEEN TWO INDEPENDENT SAMPLES
(VARIANCES KNOWN OR LARGE SAMPLES)

9.3 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR MEAN DIFFERENCE
BETWEEN TWO INDEPENDENT SAMPLES
(VARIANCES UNKNOWN AND SMALL SAMPLES)

9.4 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR DIFFERENCE
BETWEEN PROPORTIONS OF TWO INDEPENDENT
SAMPLES

9.5 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR RATIO OF VARIANCES
BETWEEN TWO INDEPENDENT SAMPLES

9.6 EXERCISES

9.7 STUDENT PROJECTS

CHAPTER TEN:

TEST OF STATISTICAL HYPOTHESES

10.1 DEFINITIONS AND CONCEPTS
10.2 HYPOTHESIS TESTS FOR ONE SAMPLE

PAGE

189

190

195

198

201

205
208
213

215

215
220



10.3 HYPOTHESIS TESTS FOR TWO SAMPLES
10.4 THE CHI-SQUARE DISTRIBUTION

10.5 ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE

10.6 EXERCISES

10.7 STUDENT PROJECTS

CHAPTER ELEVEN:
CORRELATION AND REGRESSION ANALYSIS

11.1 CORRELATION

11.2 LINEAR REGRESSION ANALYSIS

11.3 THE STANDARD ERROR OF THE ESTIMATE

11.4 HYPOTHESIS TESTING CONCERNING THE SLOPE
OF THE REGRESSION LINE

11.5 ESTIMATING CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR
REGRESSION

11.6 CURVILINEAR REGRESSION

11.7 EXERCISES

11.8 STUDENT PROJECTS

PART FOUR SUNDRY TOPICS

CHAPTER TWELVE:
TIME SERIES ANALYSIS

PAGE

244
264
272
281
291

296

298
306
308

310

314

316

317
321

324



12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6

COMPONENTS OF TIME SERIES

TREND ESTIMATION

ESTIMATION OF SEASONAL VARIATIONS
ESTIMATION OF CYCLICAL VARIATIONS
EXERCISES

STUDENT PROJECTS

CHAPTER THIRTEEN:
INDEX NUMBERS

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5

13.6
13.7

SAMPLE INDEXES

AGGREGATE PRICE INDEXES
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

LINK RELATIVES

SPLICING AND SHIFTING THE BASE OF
INDEX NUMBERS

EXERCISES

STUDENT PROJECTS

APPENDIX

TABLE I: BINOMIAL PROBABILITIES

TABLE II: POISSON DISTRIBUTION

PAGE

325
327
337
345
346
349

351

351
353
355
361

362

363

366

368

368

376



TABLE III: NORMAL DISTRIBUTION 380

TABLE IV: t - DISTRIBUTION 383
TABLE V: CHI-SQUARE DISTRIBUTION 384
TABLE VI: F DISTRIBUTION (a= 0.025) 385

F DISTRIBUTION (o = 0.01)
F DISTRIBUTION (a = 0.05)
F DISTRIBUTION (a = 0.1)

TABLE VII: CORRELATION COEFFICIENT r 397

REFERENCE 399
INDEX 401



