

UNDERSTANDING BASIC STATISTICS

Dr. M. O. ADAMU-IRIA
Department of Mathematics
University of Lagos

Preface

Understanding Basic Statistics is an introductory course in Statistics. This book intends to help students who may have little knowledge in mathematics. This book focuses on the broad usefulness of statistics, while helping students develop a clear understanding of statistical methods and statistical reasoning. This book is divided into four sections with thirteen chapters. Since this is the first edition of the book, errors are likely to exist. I accept full responsibility for such errors. Readers should endeavour to bring this to my notice.

A project such as this that combines text and software so intimately owes much to many different people. I want to express my sincere appreciation to the lecturers in the department of mathematics for their assistance and support over the years. I am grateful to Mrs. Mariam for the typing and Mr. Sheye for his corrections and not forgetting my wife and children for their patience and understanding during the preparation of this book.

Adamu-Iria M. O.

CONTENTS

PART ONE		PAGE
DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS		1
CHAPTER ONE:		
INTRODUCTION TO STATISTICS		1
1.1 STATISTICS		1
1.2 INTRODUCTION OF BASIC TERMS		2
1.3 DATA COLLECTION		3
1.4 EXERCISES		5
CHAPTER TWO:		
SUMMARY AND DISPLAY OF DATA		6
2.1 FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION		6
2.2 GRAPHIC PRESENTATION OF DATA		9
2.3 EXERCISES		26
2.3 STUDENT PROJECTS		30
CHAPTER THREE:		
DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS		32
3.1 THE SIGMA NOTATION		32
3.2 MEAN		34
3.3 MEDIAN		38
3.4 MODE		40

	PAGE
3.5 DECILES, PERCENTILES AND QUARTILES	42
3.6 BOX-AND-WHISKER DIAGRAM	44
3.7 MEAN ABSOLUTE DEVIATION (MAD)	46
3.8 VARIANCE AND STANDARD DEVIATION	49
3.9 COEFFICIENT OF VARIATION	56
3.10 SKEWNESS AND KURTOSIS	57
3.11 EXERCISES	59
3.12 STUDENT PROJECTS	62

PART TWO PROBABILITY

CHAPTER FOUR:

INTRODUCTION TO PROBABILITY	64
4.1 PROBABILITY OF EVENTS	64
4.2 PERMUTATIONS AND COMBINATIONS	67
4.3 LAWS OF PROBABILITY	72
4.4 BAYE'S THEOREM	82
4.5 EXERCISES	84
4.6 STUDENT PROJECTS	88

CHAPTER FIVE:

DISCRETE PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTION	90
5.1 RANDOM VARIABLE	90
5.2 BERNOULLI DISTRIBUTION	92

	PAGE
5.3 BINOMIAL DISTRIBUTION	93
5.4 POISSON DISTRIBUTION	99
5.5 POISSON APPROXIMATION TO BINOMIAL	102
5.6 EXERCISES	103
5.7 STUDENT PROJECTS	107

CHAPTER SIX:

THE NORMAL DISTRIBUTION	109
6.1 INTRODUCTION TO THE NORAML PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTION	109
6.2 THE STANDARD NORMAL PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTION	115
6.3 NORMAL APPROXIMATION TO BINOMIAL DISTRIBUTION	125
6.4 EXERCISES	128
6.5 STUDENT PROJECTS	132

PART THREE INFERENTIAL STATISTICS

CHAPTER SEVEN:

DESIGN AND ANALYSIS OF SAMPLING	134
7.1 COMMON SAMPLING METHODS	134
7.2 SAMPLING DISTRIBUTION OF THE MEAN	136

	PAGE
7.3 THE CENTRAL LIMIT THEOREM	138
7.4 ESTIMATION OF POPULATION PARAMETER USING CENTRAL LIMIT THEOREM	141
7.5 ESTIMATION OF POPULATION PARAMETER USING t-DISTRIBUTION	147
7.6 ESTIMATION OF POPULATION PROPORTION	149
7.7 EXERCISES	151
7.8 STUDENT PROJECTS	155

CHAPTER EIGHT:

CONFIDENCE INTERVAL ESTIMATION INVOLVING ONE POPULATION	157
8.1 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL OF THE MEAN FOR KNOWN VARIANCE AND LARGE SAMPLE SIZE	158
8.2 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL OF THE MEAN FOR UNKNOWN VARIANCE AND SMALL SAMPLE SIZE	163
8.3 CONFIDENCE INTERVALS FOR PROPORTIONS	168
8.4 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR VARIANCES AND STANDARD DEVIATIONS	175
8.5 EXERCISES	181
8.6 STUDENT PROJECTS	186

	PAGE
CHAPTER NINE:	
CONFIDENCE INTERVAL ESTIMATION INVOLVING	
TWO POPULATIONS	189
9.1 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR MEAN DIFFERENCE BETWEEN TWO DEPENDENT SAMPLES	190
9.2 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR MEAN DIFFERENCE BETWEEN TWO INDEPENDENT SAMPLES (VARIANCES KNOWN OR LARGE SAMPLES)	195
9.3 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR MEAN DIFFERENCE BETWEEN TWO INDEPENDENT SAMPLES (VARIANCES UNKNOWN AND SMALL SAMPLES)	198
9.4 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PROPORTIONS OF TWO INDEPENDENT SAMPLES	201
9.5 CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR RATIO OF VARIANCES BETWEEN TWO INDEPENDENT SAMPLES	205
9.6 EXERCISES	208
9.7 STUDENT PROJECTS	213
CHAPTER TEN:	
TEST OF STATISTICAL HYPOTHESES	215
10.1 DEFINITIONS AND CONCEPTS	215
10.2 HYPOTHESIS TESTS FOR ONE SAMPLE	220

	PAGE
10.3 HYPOTHESIS TESTS FOR TWO SAMPLES	244
10.4 THE CHI-SQUARE DISTRIBUTION	264
10.5 ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE	272
10.6 EXERCISES	281
10.7 STUDENT PROJECTS	291

CHAPTER ELEVEN:

CORRELATION AND REGRESSION ANALYSIS	296
11.1 CORRELATION	298
11.2 LINEAR REGRESSION ANALYSIS	306
11.3 THE STANDARD ERROR OF THE ESTIMATE	308
11.4 HYPOTHESIS TESTING CONCERNING THE SLOPE OF THE REGRESSION LINE	310
11.5 ESTIMATING CONFIDENCE INTERVAL FOR REGRESSION	314
11.6 CURVILINEAR REGRESSION	316
11.7 EXERCISES	317
11.8 STUDENT PROJECTS	321

PART FOUR SUNDRY TOPICS

CHAPTER TWELVE:

TIME SERIES ANALYSIS	324
----------------------	-----

	PAGE
12.1 COMPONENTS OF TIME SERIES	325
12.2 TREND ESTIMATION	327
12.3 ESTIMATION OF SEASONAL VARIATIONS	337
12.4 ESTIMATION OF CYCLICAL VARIATIONS	345
12.5 EXERCISES	346
12.6 STUDENT PROJECTS	349
 CHAPTER THIRTEEN:	
INDEX NUMBERS	351
13.1 SAMPLE INDEXES	351
13.2 AGGREGATE PRICE INDEXES	353
13.3 CONSUMER PRICE INDEX	355
13.4 LINK RELATIVES	361
13.5 SPLICING AND SHIFTING THE BASE OF INDEX NUMBERS	362
13.6 EXERCISES	363
13.7 STUDENT PROJECTS	366
 APPENDIX 368	
TABLE I: BINOMIAL PROBABILITIES	368
TABLE II: POISSON DISTRIBUTION	376

TABLE III: NORMAL DISTRIBUTION	380
TABLE IV: t - DISTRIBUTION	383
TABLE V: CHI-SQUARE DISTRIBUTION	384
TABLE VI: F DISTRIBUTION ($\alpha = 0.025$)	385
F DISTRIBUTION ($\alpha = 0.01$)	
F DISTRIBUTION ($\alpha = 0.05$)	
F DISTRIBUTION ($\alpha = 0.1$)	
TABLE VII: CORRELATION COEFFICIENT r	397
REFERENCE	399
INDEX	401